January 22, 2019

Town of Golden Meadow 107 Jervis Drive Golden Meadow, LA 70357

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Golden Meadow met for a Public Hearing to obtain comments and opinions on the amendment of Ordinance No. 451 reducing the curfew during daylight savings time/winter months on Tuesday, January 22, 2019 at 6:30 P.M. at the Town Hall, 107 Jervis Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357.

Those present were: Mayor Joey Bouziga

Councilman Ashton Cheramie Councilman Jody Cheramie Councilman Laci Latiolais Councilman Lindberg Lorraine Councilman Willis Toups

Others attending were Roy Anselmi, Bryce Autin, Frank Boura, Brittany and Devin Dedon, Salvador Gonzalez, Jr., Richard Greene, Lloyd and Sybil Ledet, Jamie Liner, and Chief Reggie Pitre.

Mayor Joey Bouziga called the Public Hearing to order at 6:30 P.M.

Mayor Joey Bouziga requested comments or questions regarding the amendment of Ordinance No. 451 reducing the curfew during daylight savings time/winter months due to recent vandalism and petty thefts.

Mr. Lloyd Ledet suggested the curfew be enforced approximately three hours after daylight. Chief Pitre presented statistics from January 1, 2019 of suspicious people walking the streets a night, one leading to an arrest. Councilman discussed the possibility of changing the curfew from 8:00 P.M. to 6:00 A.M.

With no further business to discuss, Councilman Laci Latiolais presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded adjourning this hearing at 6:43 P.M. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

	MAYOR JOEY BOUZIGA
ATTESTED:	
JAMIE LINER, TOWN CLERK	
ADMINISTRATIVE ASST. TO THE MAYOR	